ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
REMEDTAT, ACTION COMPLETION CERTIFICATIONiameda. CA94502-6577

(510) 567-6700

FAX (510} 337-9335

February 14, 1997 !

Ms. Florence Ann Connors
1658 Del Dayo Dr.
Carmichael, CA 95608

Re: Joe Sio Chevrolet, 914 San Pablo Avenue, Albany, CA 94706
[STID 3808]

Dear Ms. Connors,

This letter confirms the completion of site investigation and remedial
action for the two underground storage tanks formerly located at the
above described location. Thank you for your cooperation throughout
this investigation. Your willingness and promptness in responding to
our ingquiries concerning the former underground storage tanks are
greatly appreciated. Enclosed is the Case Closure Summary for the
referenced site for your records.

Based on information in the above-referenced file and with the
provision that the information provided to this agency was accurate
and representative of site conditions, no further action related to
the underground tank release is required.

This notice is issued pursuant to a regulation contained in Section
2721 (e) of Title 23 of the California Code of Regulations.

Please contact our office if you have any questions regarding this
matter.

Sincerely,

M - [

Mee Ling Tun

Director of Environmental Health Services

Attachment

< ﬁﬁ?ﬁiﬁ§l€hi§ﬁ, Hazardous Materials Division - files
"Juliet” Shin, ACDEH
Kevin Graves, RWQCB
Lori Casias, SWRCB {(w/ enclosure)
Cheryl Gordon, SWRCB Cleanup Fund
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CASE CLOSURE SUMMARY
Leaking Underground Fuel Storage Tank Program

I. AGENCY INFORMATION Date: December 2, 199%6
Agency name: Alameda County-HazMat 2Address: 1131 Harbor Bay Pkwy.
City/State/Zip: Alameda, CA 94502 Phone: (510) 567-6700
Responsgible staff person: Juliet Shin Title: Senior HMS

IT. CASE INFORMATION

Site facility name: Joe Sio Chevrolet (Automobile Dealership)
Site facility address: 914 San Pablo Ave, Albany, CA 94706

RB LUSTIS Case No: N/A Local Case No./LOP Case No.: 3808

URF filing date: 9/1/94 SWEEPS No: N/A

Respongible Partiesg: Addresgsges: Phone Numbers:

Florence Ann Connors 1658 Del Dayo Dr. 916-489-7903

Carmichael, CA 95608

Tank Size in Contents: Closed in-place Date:
No: gal.: or_ removed? :
1 550 gallons gasoline removed 3/20/89
2 550 gallons waste oil removed 3/20/89

I1T1. RELEASE AND SITE CHARACTERIZATION INFORMATION

Cause and type of release: Unknown Site characterization complete? YES
Date approved by oversight agency: December 2, 1996

Monitoring Wells installed? Yes Number: three

Proper screened interxrval? Yes MW-1(10’-30’bgs);MW-2(8’-28’'bgs);
MW-3 (7' -27'bgs)

Highest GW depth below ground surface: 5.44'bgs Lowest depthi_;zélgiggs
/_____/

Flow direction: The groundwater flow direction has varied 360 degrees.

However, the groundwater elevations collected from Well MW-1 may not be

accurate due to the fact that it was installed in the tank pit with more

permeable backfill material, such as gravel, than the surrounding clayey

material.

Most sensitive current use: Unknown

Are drinking water wells affected? NO Aquifer name: Unknown
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Leaking Underground Fuel Storage Tank Program

Is surface water affected? NO Nearest affected SW name: None
Qff-site beneficial use impacts (addresses/locations): None
Report(s) on file? YES Where ig report (s} filed? Alameda County
1131 Harbor Bay Pkwy.
Alameda, CA 94502

Treatment and Disposal of Affected Material:

Material Amount Action (Treatment Date
(include units) or Disposal w/destination)
Tanks two H & H Environmental Services 3/20/89

220 China Basin
San Francisco, CA 94107

Excavated Soil Unknown Unknown

ITI. RELEASE AND SITE CHARACTERIZATION INFORMATION {(Continued}

Maximum Documented Contaminant Concentrations - - Before and After Cleanup
Contaminant Soil (ppm) Water (ppb}
Before® After Before? After
TPH {(Gas) 1,300 2,500 ND
TPH (Diesel) ND NA NA
Total 0il & Grease ND ND ND
Benzene 8.6 880 8.4
Toluene 100 22 ND
Xylene 320 87 6.9
Ethylbenzene 41 79 2.9
Chlorinated Hydrocarbons  ND 3 4
Polynuclear Aromatic ND NA
Hydrocarbons
Heavy Metals NA 5 ND®

NA-Not Analyzed

1_S0il sample collected from the gasoline tank pit during the tank removal. Commensurate
contaminant concentrations are thought to have been left in place.

?_Collected from Well MW-1 within the first several groundwater sampling events.

*_gince amalysis for chlorinated hydrocarbons in groundwater began in 1994, up to 0.94ppb
chloromethane, 0.98ppb carbon tetrachloride, 0.58ppb trichloroethene (TCE), 0.51ppb cis-
1,2-dichloroethene (DCE), and 100ppb tetrachloroethene (PCE) were identified from Well MW-2.
“_The analysis results for the most recent groundwater sample collected from Well MW-2
identified no chloromethane, 1ppb carbon tetrachloride, 0.80ppb TCE, 0.80ppb cis-1,2-DCE,
and 57ppb PCE.

5-19ppb cadwmium, 640ppb chromium, 220ppb lead, 860ppb nickel, and 1,300ppb zinc were
identified within the first five to six monitoring events from Well MW-3.

6-metal concentrations were ND after water samples were placed through 0.45 micron filter
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Leaking Underground Fuel Storage Tank Program

Iv. CLOSURE

Does completed corrective action protect existing beneficial uses per the
Regional Board Basin Plan? Undetermined

Does completed corrective action protect potential beneficial uses per the
Regional Board Basin Plan? Undetermined

Does corrective action protect public health for current land use? YES
Site management requirements: NA
Should corrective action be reviewed if land use changes? NO

Monitoring wells Decommisioned: NO Will be decommisgioned upon receipt of
case closure.

Number Decommisioned: Number Retained:

List enforcement actions taken: None

V. LOCAL AGENCY REPRESENTATIVE DATA

Name: Juliet Shi . Title: Senior HMS

Signature: x%é§7zi§§22;“ Date:ﬁ%%égyé?/

Reviewed

Name: Eva Chu Title: Hazardous Materials Specialist
Signature: L\S?&/bkfnaw—"_“ Date: {14lzkﬁkp

Name: Thomqa\?eacockx Title: Supervising HMS

Signature: \ly\{ﬁvack Date: l _sz,ﬁé}i;>

VI. RWQCB NOTIFICATION ,
H
Date Submitted to RB: RB Response:A%yfmriiﬂ
RWQCB Staff Name: Kevin Graves Title, n. Hngineédring Asso. Date:

/ ’)/?7

The site is located approximately one mile east of San Francisco Bay (refer
to attached Figure 1). A Chevrolet dealexrship used to be housed in the
three on-site buildings.

VII. ADDITIONAL COMMENTS, DATA, ETC.

One 550-gallon gasoline underground storage tank (UST) and one 550-gallcn
waste oil UST was removed from the site on March 20, 19839 by Petroleum
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Leaking Underground Fuel Storage Tank Program

Engineering, Inc. of Santa Rosa, California. One soil sample was collected
from each of the two tank pits. The soil sample collected from the
gasoline tank pit, H-1, was analyzed for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as
gasoline (TPHg} and benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX).
The solil sample collected from the waste oil tank pit, H-3, was analyzed
for TPHg, Total 0il & Grease, TPH as diesel (TPHd), chlorinated
hydrocarbons, polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbons (PNAs),and BTEX. Analysis
of sample H-1 identified 1,300 parts per million {ppm) TPHg, 8.6ppm
benzene, 100ppm toluene, 41lppm ethylbenzene, and 320ppm xXylenes. Analysis
of H-3 identified 0.009ppm toluene and 0.007ppm Xylenes (refer to attached
Table 1 and Figure 2). The excavated sgoil from both the gas and waste oil
tank pits was sampled and identified up to 270ppm TPHg, 1l.6ppm toluene, and
22ppm total xylenes. The fate of thig stockpiled soil is unknown.

No further excavation, to remove the contaminated soil from the gasoline
tank pit, could be conducted due to the presence of utility lines in the
tank excavation and the potential threat to the structural integrity of the
adjacent building.

On July 24 and 25, 1991, three groundwater monitoring wells, MW-1 through
MW-3, were installed at the site (refer to attached Figure 3 and boring
logs). Approximately 8 feet of fill material was encountered during the
installation of Wells MW-1 and MW-3. Groundwater was encountered in the
borings at ~15- to 23-feet below ground surface (bgs) and stabilized at ‘8-
feet bgs, suggesting that the groundwater is under semi-confined
conditions. However, the monitoring wells do screen partially across this
semi-confined aquifer. Soil samples were collected from each of the well
locations at ~10-feet bgs, and analyzed for TPHg and BTEX. The soil sample
collected from Well MW-3, located nearest to the former waste oll UST, was
also analyzed for Total 0il & Grease. Only the soil sample collected from
Well MW-1, located in the former gasoline tank pit, identified any
contaminants above detection limits: 4ppm TPHgG, 0.310ppm benzene, 0.140ppm
toluene, and 0.069%ppm total Xylenes. This contamination appears to be
roughly the vertical extent of the soil contamination initially identified
in the tank pit during the tank removal. Since the initial groundwater
sampling event in 1991, regular guarterly groundwater sampling of these
three wells toock place from 4/15/94 to 9/25/96.

During the 3rd and 4th quarter 1994 groundwater sampling events conducted
at the gite, analysis of groundwater samples collected from Well MW-2
identified a matrix interference which was due to the presence of
tetrachloroethylene (PCE). Due to the detection of PCE, all subsequent
groundwater sampleg collected from Well MW-2 were analyzed for chlorinated
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Leaking Underground Fuel Storage Tank Program

hydrocarbons, although there is no known on-site source for these
chlorinated hydrocarbons. Since that time, up to 0.94ppb chloromethane,
1.1ppb carbon tetrachloride, 0.80ppb trichloroethene (TCE), 0.80ppb cis-
1,2-dichlorocethene (DCE), and 100ppb PCE have been identified in
groundwater samples collected from Well MW-2. In the last six quarters of
groundwater monitoring, the levels of chloromethane and PCE have greatly
attenuated to Non Detect and 57ppb. The levels of Carbon Tetrachioride,
TCE, and DCE have remained relatively the same. The levels of TCE and DCE
identified do not exceed the Maximum Contaminant Levelg (MCLs) of 5ppb and
6ppb for California drinking water standards. Although the level of carbon
tetrachloride exceeds the California MCL of 0.5ppb, it does not exceed the
Federal MCL of Sppb.

On September 25, 1996, three additional borings, (B-101, B-102, and B-103),
were emplaced at the site in order to better characterize the soil and
groundwater contamination at the site (refer to attached Figure 4).

Borings B-101, B-102, and B-103 were completed to depths of 25-, 30-, and
14-feet bgs, respectively. One scil gample was collected from Boring B-101
and B-103 at 10-feet bgs, and two soil samples were collected from Boring
B-102 at 10- and 20-feet bgs. Attempts were made to collect groundwater
samples from Borings B-102 and B-103, however, they remained dry through
the completion of site activities. One “grab” groundwater sample was
collected from Boring B-101. Both soll and groundwater samples were
analyzed for TPHg and BTEX. No soil contamination was identified in any of
the samples above detection limits. Analysis of the groundwater sampie
identified 2,300ppb TPHy, 28ppbk toluene, 70ppb ethylbenzene, and 480ppb
Total xvlenes {refer to attached Table 6).

In November 1996, a human health risk assessment was conducted for the
remaining concentrations of TPHg and BTEX in groundwater and soil. This
rigk assessment was conducted using the American Society for Testing and
Materials’ Risk-Based Corrective Action Guidelinesg (E 1739-95) (ASTM RBCA).
The maximum historical groundwater benzene concentration of 880ppb was used
in the assessment. The risk assessment concluded that concentrations of
BTEX identified in soil and groundwater at the site did not pose a human
health risk exceeding 1.0 x 10-5 excess cancer risk and 1.0 chronic hazard
quotient. Additionally, this office conducted a rigk assessment, using
ASTM RBCA, for the remaining PCE concentratione in groundwater, and it was
determined that these levels of PCE did not pose a human health risk
exceeding 1.0 x 10-5 excess cancer rigk.
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Leaking Underground Fuel Storage Tank Program

In summary, this office is recommending that this case be closed based on
the following rationale:

o Based on the ASTM RBCA guidelines, the observed soil and groundwater
contamination at the site does not pose a human health risk.

© The groundwater contaminant plume appears to be fairly stable, based on
the fact that the intermittent downgradient well from Well MW-1, which
is Well MW-3, has not identified any contaminants above detection
limits since monitoring began in 1991.

0 Soil types at the site are primarily clay to sandy clay, which will aid
in restricting any future migration of the remaining groundwater
contaminant pilume and leaching of any soil contaminants into
groundwater.

o The levels of benzene identified in Well MW-1, which was placed in the
former gasoline tank pit, have been steadily attenuating.
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Table 1. Chemical Analyses” for Gasoline and Waste (il Tank Excavation Soils
914 San Pablo Avenue
Albany, CA
Sample Sample TPH--e— e Hydrocarbons® -----ve-s-
Identification No. Gasoline  Waste Qil Diesel B T E X
(mg/Kg) (mg/Kg  (mg/Kg) (mg/Kg)
Gasoline Tank H-1 1,300 NA NA 8.6 100 41 320
Excavation
Gasoling Tank H-4 270 NA NA <(.13 16 <0.13 22
Stockpile
Waste Oil Tank H-2 ND ND ND ND 0.026 ND 0.040
Excavation
Waste (il Tank H-3 ND ND ND ND 0.009 ND 0.007
Stockpile
a Soil Sample analyses by Pace Laboratorics, Inc. Novato, California
b. TPH = total petroleum hydrocarbons
B = benzene
T = toluene
E = ethylbcnzene
X = total xylenes
NA = not analyzcd

ND = not detected
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Table L. Chemical Data Summary

1. Dibble Properly

914 San Pablo Avenue

Albany, California

B ™ E b o

Sample Sampling Sample Depth® TPil/¢ {mg/Kg) TOG?
No. Date (feet) (mg/Kg)°® (mg/Kg)
MW1-10  07/24/91 10 4 0310 0.140 <0.0025 0069 NAf
MWz2-10  07/24/91 10 <1 <0.0025 <0.0025 <0.0025 <0.0025 NA~
MW3-10 07/25/91 10 <1 <0.0025 <0.0025 <0.0025 <0.0025 <50

Depth of sample collection below grade

TOG = total oil and grease

meep o

NA = analysis not requested

9124/ #2/914SANPB.TB2

TPH/g = total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline
B = benzene, T = toluene, E = ethylbenzene, X = total xylenes

mg/Kg = milligrams per kilograms, cqual to parts per million (ppm)



TABLE1
GROUNDWATER ELEVATION DATA

Joe Sio Chevrolet

914-916 San Pablo Avenue, Albany, California

Total TOC Depth to Water
Monitoring Date Depth Elevation Water Elevation
Well No. Measured {ft-BTOC) {ft-MSL) {f-BTOC) {ft-MSL)
MW-1 8/7/91 NM 42.81 10.49 3212
8/12/91 NM 42.61 10.37 32.24
4/15/94 28.80 42.61 10.60 32.01
7/14/94 29.70 42.61 10.55 32.06
10/14/94 29.75 42.61 10.88 31,73
1/17/95 29.75 42.61 9.97 32.64
4/19/95 29.62 42.61 9.74 32.87
7/13/95 29.79 42581 10.31 32.30
10/17/95 29.84 42.61 10.40 32.21
3/28/96 29.78 42.61 10.01 32.80
9/25/96 29.50 42.61 10.21 32.40
Mw-2 8/7/91 NM 42.73 11.64 31.09
8/12/91 NM 42.73 11.69 31.04
4/15/94 26.88 42.73 10.186 32.57
7/14/94 26.85 42.73 10.91 31.82
10/14/94 26.88 42.73 12.10 30.63
1/17/95 26.87 4273 9.54 33.19
4/19/95 26.71 42.73 7.99 34.74
7/13/95 26.91 42,73 9.91 32.82
10/17/95 26.96 42.73 11.38 31.35
3/28/96 26.89 42.73 8.55 34.18
9/25/96 26.60 42.73 11.02 3.7
MW.-3 8/7/91 NM 39.44 8.94 30.56
8/12/91 NM 39.44 8.94 30.50
4/15/34 25,58 39.44 7.68 31.76
714194 25.62 39.44 8.40 31.04
10/14/94 25.681 39.44 .31 30.13
1117/95 25.79 39.44 5.44 34.00
4/19/95 25.65 39.44 £.9%9 3345
7/13/95 2585 39.44 7.38 32.06
1017195 25.79 39.44 B.70 30.74
3/28/96 25.86 39.44 8.1 31.33
9/25/96 25.60 38.44 8.34 3110

Water levels measured on 9/25/96 by BSK & Associatas of Pleasanton, California. Previous water level
and TOC elevation data based on Philip Environmental Services Corporation, 19986,

f-BTOC
ft-MSL
NM
TGC

04400092.996

Feet below top of casing
Feet above mean sea level
Not measured

Top of casing
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TABLE 2
GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL DATA
Petroleum and Halogenated Hydrocarbons
Joe Sio Chevrolet
914-916 San Pablo Avenue, Albany, Callfornia

TPH Ethyl- Total Total OU Chioro- Carbon cls-1,2-
Manltoring Date Sample Gasollne Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenas and Groase methane  Tetrachioride TCE DCE PCE
Well Sampled No. {ug/t) {ua/l) _ {ug/L) {ug/L) _{ugn) {ugit) _ {ug/l) (ug/L} (ugil) uglL) fugh.)
EPA Analylical Mathod: 8015m 602 602 602 602 9070 601 601 601 601 601

Groundwater Analyses;

MW-1 B/791 MW-1 110 16 2.0 0.7 15 - - - . - -
4/15/94  MWO01-041594 2,500 880 22 79 a7 - - - -
714194 MWO1-071494 470 110 22 21 87 . - - - - -
10/14/94  MW01-101494 380 86 17 24 7 - - - - . -
tN7/85  MWO01-011795 600 250 1 53 56 - - - . -
4/19/95  MWO1 041985 210 69 a7 37 12 . - - . - -
713/95 MWO01071395 110 30 4.7 8.2 20 - - - - -
10/17/95  MWO1 101765 80 29 az 10 23 - . - . . .
10/17/85 d DWO1 101795 110 3z 4.3 12 26 - - - . - -
3/28/96 MWO01032896 620 180 12 35 94 - - - - - -
3/28/96 d DWO1032896 720 200 14 39 120 - - - - -

9/26/96 MW-1  ND{<50) 8.4 ND(<0.30) 2.9 6.9 - - - - -
Mw-2 8/7/91 MW-2  ND{<50) ND{<0.50) ND(<0 50} ND(<0 50) ND{<0.50) - - - . .
4/15/94  MW02-041494  ND(<50} ND({<0.30) ND{<0.30) ND{<0.30) ND{<0.50) - - . - - -
7114/94  MWO02-071484  ND(<50) * ND({<0.30} * 073" ND(<0.30) * 0,71 . - - . - -
10/14/94  MW02-101494  ND{<50) *  ND(<0.30) * ND(<0.30} * ND({<0.30) = ND(<0.50} * - . - - - -
HA7/05  MWO02-011785  ND{<S0) * ND{<0.30) *  ND{<0.30) *  ND{<0.30)*  ND{<0.50}* - 0,94 0.98 0.58 0.51 100
4719/95  MWOZ 041995  ND(<50) *  ND(<0,30) * ND{<0.30} * ND(<0.30) *  ND(<0.50} * - ND(<0.50) 0.83  ND{<0.50)  ND(<0.50) 76
7/13/95 MW02071395  ND(<50) ND({<0.30} ND{<0.30} ND{<0.30) HD{<D 50) - ND({<0.50} 0,88  ND(<0.50)  ND(<0 50) 68
10/17/95  MWO2 101795 ND(<50) ND({<0.30) ND({<0.30) ND(<0.30} ND{<0.50) . ND{<1.0) 1.1 ND(<1.0) ND({<1.0) 60
3/28/96 MWO02032896  ND(<50) ND(<0.50) ND(<0.50) ND{<0 50) ND(<0,50) - MD{<1.2) ND{<1.2) ND{«1.2) ND{<1.2) 58
§/25/96 MW-2  ND{<50) NE{<0.30) ND{<0.30) ND(<0 30) ND(<0.50} - ND(<0.50) 1.0 0.80 0,80 57
MW-3 8/7/91 MW-3 -(<50} ND{<0.50) MD{<0.50) ND{<0 50) ND(<0.50} ND{<5,000) - . - . -
415/94  MWO03-041584  ND{<50) ND{<0 30) ND(<0.30} ND(<0 30) ND{<0 50) - - - - 12
4/15/94 d  DWO1-041494  ND{<50) ND{(<0,30) ND{<0.30) ND(<0 30) ND{<0.50) - - -
TAAIB4  WMWOI-071484  ND(<50) ND(<0.3G) ND(<0.30) ND{<0.30) 0.50 . - - . . 17
7114/94 ¢ DWO01-071494  ND(<50) ND(<0.30) ND(<0.30) ND({<0,30) 0.53 - - - - .
10/14/94  MW03-101494  ND(<50) NO{<0.30) ND{<0.30) ND{<0.30) ND({<0.50) - - - . - 19
10/14/94 d  DWO1-101494  NIY<50) ND{<0.30) ND({<0.30) ND{<0.30) ND({<0.50) - - - -
117/95  MWO03-011795  ND(<50) ND{<0 30) ND{<0,30) ND(<0.30) ND(<0.50) - - - - ND(<4}
U17/95 ¢ DWOI-011785  ND{<50) N{3(<0.30} ND(<0 30) ND{<0.30) ND{<0 50) - - - - -
4/19/95  MWO3 041995  ND(<50) ND{<0,30) ND{<0.30) _ ND(<0.30} ND(<0.50) - - - 8.1
4119/95d  DWO03 041995  ND(<50} ND{<0,30) MND{<0.30) ND{<0.30) ND{<0.50) - - - - - -
7/113/95 MWO03071395  ND{<50) ND{<0.30) ND{<0.30) ND(<0.30) ND(<0.50) - . - ND(=4}
71395 ¢ DWO1071395  ND(<50) ND{<0.30) ND{<0.30) ND{<0.30) ND{<0.50) - - - . - -
10/17/95  MWO3 101795  ND{<50) ND(<0.30) ND{<0.30) ND{<0.30) NID{<0.50) . - - . . ND(<4}
3/28/96 MWO030328056  ND{<50) ND{<0.50) ND({<0.50}) ND({<0 50} ND{<0.50) . - - . ND({<4}
9/25/96 MwW-2  ND(<50} ND{<0.30) ND{<0.30) ND{<0.30) ND{<0 50) - - - -

& Associates

02400092 GWY




GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL DATA

TABLE 3

Selected Metals

Joe S0 Chevrolet
914-916 San Pablo Avenue, Albany, California

Monitoring Date Sample Cadmium Chromium Lead Nickel Zinc
Well Sampled No. (ugl) {ug/l) {ug/L) {ug) {ug/L}
EPA Analytical Method: 200.8 200.8 200.8 200.7 200.7
Groundwater Analyses:
MW-1 415/94  MW01-0415394 - - 9.3 - -
7434 MWO01-G71494 . - 5.9 - -
10/14/94  MW01-101494 - - 8.0 - -
117/95 MWO1-011795 - - 9.6 - -
4/19/95  MWO1 041995 - . 18 - -
TN¥95 MW01071395 - 4.8 - -
10M17/95 MWO1 101785 - - 8.8 - -
3/28/96 MW01032896 - - 12 - -
9/25/96 MW-1 - - ND(<5} - -
MW-2 4/15/84 MWO02-041494 - - 22 - -
71494 MW02-071494 - - 23 - -
10/14/94  MWO02-101494 - 2 - -
1/17/95 MWO02-011795 - 31 - -
4/19/95  MWOZ2 041995 - - ND(<3) - -
7/13/95 MW02071395 - 38 - -
10/17/95 MWO2 101785 - - 28 - -
32898 MWQ2032896 - - 13 - -
9/25/96 MwW-2 - - ND(<5) - -
MW-3 4/15/94  MWO03-041594 12 250 220 340 490
714/94  MWO03-071494 17 550 220 730 840
10/14/94  WMWO03-101494 19 640 140 860 200 b
1/37/95  MWO03-011795 ND(<4) 8.8 ND(<3) ND{<1.5) 2
4/19/85  MWO3 041995 9.1 18 68 67 1,300
7/185 MWO3071395 ND(<4) 12 ND(<3} ND{<1.5) 24
10/17/95  MWO3 101795 ND(<4) ND(<7) ND{<«3) ND(<1.5)  ND{<10}
3/28/96., MWO3032896 ND(<4) ND{<7) ND{<3} ND{<15) 56
9/25/96 MW-3 ND{<1) ND(<5) ND{(<5) ND(<10)  ND(<50)
Califorria Primary
Maximuym Contaminant Leveis: 5 50 - 100 5,000

b

EPA
ND
ug/l.

. A AT B el RN EEETY

042000972 WOKM

Analyte found in method blank

Not analyzed

Environmentai Protection Agency
Concentration below detection limit presented in parentheses

Results above detection limit are bolded for emphasis.
Samples collected on 9/25/96 by BSK & Associates of Pleasanton, California.
Analytical method indicated for 9/25/96 samples.

Previous data based on Philip Environmental Services Corporation, 1996.
California Primary Maximum Contaminant Levels per CCR 64431,

Micrograms per liter (parts per biflion)

BSK
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SUPPLEMENTAL {NVESTIGATION ANALYTICAL RESULTS
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TABLE 4

Joe Sio Chavrolet
914-816 San Pablo Avenue, Albany, California

||

N OE N N W

Sample

Sampling Date Sample Depth TPH Ethyl- Total
Locatlon Sampled No. Media Units {f-BGS) Gasoline Benzene Toluens benzene Xylenes VOCs
EPA Analytical Method: 8015m 8020/602 8020/602 8020/602 8020/602 8010/601
B-101 9/25/96 B-101-10 Soil mag/kg 10 ND{<1.0) ND({<0.005) ND{<0.005) ND({<0.005) ND{<0.005) -
9/25/86  B-101-water Groundwater ug/! 235 2,300 ND(<0.30) 28 70 480 -
B-102 9/25/96 B-102-10 Soil mg/kg 10 ND{<1.0) ND{<0.005) ND{<0.005) ND({<0.005) ND{<0.005) -
9/25/96 B-102-20 Soil mg/kg 20 ND{<1.0) ND(<0.005) ND({<0.005) ND{<0.005) ND{<0.005) -
B-103 9/25/96 B8-103-10 Soil ma/kg 10 ND(<1.0) ND{<0.005} ND(<0.005) ND{<0.005) ND{<0.005) ND(<varies}

Resuits above detaction limit are bolded for emphasis.
Samples collacled using direct-push sampling rig.

EPA
ft-BGS
ND
mg/kg
ugh
VOCs

Not analyzed

Environmental Protection Agency

Feet below ground surface

Concentration below detection limit presented in parentheses

Milligrams per kilogram (parts per million)
Micrograms per liter (parts per billion)

Volatile organic compounds

04400092.9!

& Assocrates



BORING LOGS



AT

AQUA TERRA TECHENOLOGIES INC.

Log of Exploratory Boring

Project: Dibble/Foley Jab No.: 9124
Location: _914-%16 San Pablo Ave., Albany, CA Data: 7/24/91
Boring No.: MW1 Driller: Greqg Drilling Page 1 of 2
Logged by: BB Proj. Mgr. WEM gurface Elev. :
Penetra- U.S5.C.85,
tion Depth Soil _
(Blows/ (feet) | cClass. Field Description - Remarks
6)
0
- @'-7' Sand backfill material
1
—_— 2
— 3
- Backfill
— 4
— 5 _
-— &
— 7 7'-13' Sandy clay; light olive
- brown (2.5Y 5/4)}; 10% to 30% very
-~ 8 fine to fine sand; minor rust
- staining; minor blue-green aged
— 9 CL hydrocarbon discolering (horizon-
- al streaks); very stiff; damp (noj
—_ 1 10 hydrocarbon ‘discoloring below 12*. sample,
9,13,15 |- 137) : . slight hy-
—_ | 11 drocarbon
- [~ . - odor . {no
— 12 137'-30' Sandy clay to clayey sand; |odor below
- yellowish brown (10YR 5/4); 10% 13*, below
— 13 to 70% very fine to fine sand in |10' samplerx
- a clay matrix with occasional was driven
— 14 thin lenses (<6é-inches) of clean |for litho-
- CL~ fine sand; minor component of logic des-
—|— 15 sc fine to medium gravel (guartz, cription
5,7,12 - white, dark colors, angular):; only)
-—|— 16 little or no iron staining below
- 1g'; damp to moist.
17—

9124/DK2/L0G-HUW1



Job No:

9124

AQUA TERRA TECHNOLOGIES INC.

Field Drilling and 8ampling Log

Page 2

1T
2

of

Penetra-
tion

(Blows/
6")

Depth
(feet)

v.8.C.8.
8cil
Class.

Field Description

MWl

Remarks

17

4,7,11

4,11,11

| —— 27

18

— 19

— 20

— 21

— 22

- 23

— 24

~ 26

— 28

— 29

CL-

5C

— 30
-— 31
— 32

- 33

34

-— 35

— 36

37

-— 38

B.O.H.

@ 30°

23' First-
water (very
slow pro-
ducing)

251 Material
slipped out
of sampler,
saturated,

not recov-

ered

9124 /0K2/106-M11

39



AT
AQUA TERRA TECHNOLCGIES INC.

Log of Exploratory Boring

Project: Dibble/Foley Job No.: 9124
Location: _914-516 8an Pablo Ave., Albany, CA Date: 7/24/9%1
Boring No.: MW2 Driller: Greqgg Drilling Page 1 of 2
Logged by: BE Proj. Mgr. WEM Surface Elev. :
Penetra- U.s5.C.S8.
tion Depth Soil : B
(Blows/ | (feet) Class. Field Description Remarks
5") B
c -
- Asphalt 0t-0.5' Asphalt and gravel base
1 Fill 0.5'-1.5' Fill, black silty clay
- 1.5'-8' Sandy Clay:; olive brown
— 2 {(2.5Y 4/4): 10% to 30% very fine
- sand; stiff to very stiff:; damp
— 3
— 4
- cL i
— 5 -
— 6
—_ 7
— 8 g7-28' sandy clay to clayey sand;
- yellowish brown -(10¥R 5/4): 10%
— 9 to 60% very fine-to fine sand in
- a clay matrix with cccasional
-— 10 thin lensas {(<6-inch) of clean 15! Bample
7,8,17 - fine to medium sand; major iron (below 107,
— 11 staining; damp to meist sampler was
- cL- driven for
— 12 sc . ' litheologic
- description
— 13 : - only)
- 14
- 15
— 16
4,5,11 |-
17

9124/DK2/L0G-MW2



Job No:

9124

AQUA TERRA TECHNCLOGIES INC.

Field Drilling and sampling Log

AT

Page 2 of 2

Panetra-
tion

{Blows/
GIIJ

Depth
{feet)

UQS.C.S-
So0il
Class.

Mw2
Field Description

Remarks

17

4,7,14

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

CL-
sC

B-O-H-

@ 28!

19! First
water

124 /DK2FLOG-MWZ

39



AT

AQUA TERRA TECHNOLOGIES INC.
Log of Exploratory Boring
Project: Dibble/Foley Job No.: 9124
Location: _914-916 San Pablo Ave., Albany, CA bate: 7/25/91
Boring No.: MW3 Driller: Greqqg Drilling Page 1 of 2
Logged by: BB Proj. Mgr. WEM Ssurface Elev. :
Penetra- U.8.C.S.
tion Depth Soil i _
(Blows/ | (feet) Class. Field Description Remarks
51!)
(o}
- 0'-8' Backfill material; native
1 soil, engineered gravel, plastic
- sheeting, debris (probably tank
— 2 backfill)
— 3
- Fill
— 4
—_ 5 -
-— 6
— 7
— 8 8'~14' Sandy clay; light olive brown
- (2.5Y 5/4); 10% to 30% very fine to
— 9 fine sand; very stiff; minor iron
- staining (gradational increase in :
— 10 iron staining): damp. 20' Sample
11,23,24{— i (below 107,
—_— 11__J CL sampler was
- i driven for
— 12 lithologic
- description
— 13 only)
— 14 14'-2717 Sandy clay to clayey sand:
- pale olive (5Y 6/3); 10% to 60%
— 15 CL~ very fine to fine sand in a clay 15' First
5,8,12 |— sc matrix with occasional thin lenses water
——]—— 16 (<s-inch) of clean fine to medium
- sand {lenses meoist to saturated):;
17

S126/0K2/7L0G-MW3



Job No:

9124

AQUA TERRA TECHNOLOGIES INC.

Field Drilling and Sampling Log

Page

2

AT

Penetra-
tion

(Blows/
6)

Depth
{feet)

U.8.C.8.
8oil
Class.

MW3
Field Dascription

Remarks

17

8,12,14

18

— 19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

— 29

30

32

33

34

35¢

36

37

38

CL-SC

31

iron staining; minor component of
fine gravel {(varying composition,
poorly graded); moist

B.0O.H. @ 27"

Q124 /DX2/LOG-MUS

39



Mh//

Tratfic Rated Cover

,/ - Groundsurface

Well Designation:

Site Location:
GIH -2 San. fALlo Abe./

Date Installed: 7_ .24/ -3/

Drilling Company:

Gre 99) Pri fftrij

Driller: d;nl\y
Driiling Method:

/—fc//o'&\) —&Jem at«.d-cr
Logged By: g@

Notes:

/m@r}@ stee! cevar inscd.
vault “boc , Secures

access = /ockn@
SHeo! cover and ;,.::p:{_[
bex are set ja
ccvwcreéé_

Not to Scale

o]

PANANANNS

—4 — Christy-type Vault Box

s o — Locking Cap

-’ <3—Concrets

Z2."Diameter Solid PVC Pipe

Cement Sanitary Seal, | ‘to "7
{cement/bentonite grout)

Bentonite Pellet Seal
(top of bentonite approximately "7 ‘)

=2 "Diameter PVC Welt Screen with Screw Joints

L o1 -inch size screen slots

(top of screen approximately /(")

Sand Filter-Name & Number

{top of sand approximately &)

_&D&ameter Borehole

Threaded Cap/Bottom of Welt 30 1)

Bottom of Borehole (approximately 35°)

Groundwater Monitoring Well
Construction Details

Aqua Terra Technologies
Consulting Engineers
& Scientists

Dbl roby

408 NUMBER DATE

7/




MWL

Traffic Rated Cover

Well Designation:

N

) 4\\\\\\\\\}1

Site Location:
G1H~ G San Bbls Hse.,
Blbery, CA.

Date Installed: 7-4/~9Q/
Drilling Company:.

é‘r‘ebb_ Drl\\\h'e) i

. Driler: Chris

Drilling Method: .
Ho//oﬁu - Slem aus e

Logged By: BIS

Notes:
/ocku»':\j sar! cotar mstde
Vau”" EQ?C, Secures
access o fockn cap,
._S"r/:ee/ Coler a (/d-f-c-[‘l(-
bex ave ged s
Concrasd< ) _

Not to Scale

o Groundsurface

L ARRARARRAIARAR

- 1
SACI SXUERN NN

=L+ — Christy-type Vault Box

e OJ-_ Locking Cap
P

:—}—Concrete

22 *Diameter Solid PVC Pipe

Cement Sanitary Seal, / 't0 S
{cement/bentonite grout)

Bentonite Pellet Seal

{(top of bentonite approximately < )

,©/ -inch size screen siots
{top of screen approximately 2 '}

Sand Filter-Name & Number

Lonesdrr QD
(top of sand approumately ( )

_&Diameter Barehole

Threaded Cap/Bottom of Well X&)

Groundwater Monitoring Well
Construction Details

Aqua Terra Technologies
Consulting Engineers
& Scientists

D bdle /3% PLATE

JOB NUMBER DATE

7/2<

22 _"Diameter PVC Well Screen with Screw Joint:

Bottom of Borehole {approximately & ‘)



% Tratfic Rated Cover
/]/]W - - / —o Groundsurface

Well Designation: e

|0.ad Christy-type Vault Box
13-
— Locking Cap

.+ i ———Concrete

Site Location:
- U San Rlls fre

Al bcznyj cH. - | 2 "Diameter Solid PVC Pipe

Cement Sanitary Seal, / "t0o 4"

Date Installed: - —
ate In -2 9! I (cement/bentonite grout)

Oriling Company:.

Gre 99 :\Dr:d\\v\‘s

Bentonite Pellet Seal
(top of bentonite approximately </ ')

Driller: C_kpls-

Drilling Method: -
Heo Hfozw —s-4em auger

* | 22_“Diameter PVC Well Screen with Screw Joint
- .&1 -inch size screen siots

(top of screen approximately 7

Logged By: B&. & .

Notes: _
/paer}\j steel! cover
insede. pawld épé)()
SEZILE Secorel acces”
S /&aéu:n.& Ca-ﬁ/ «S'a@l
Comor aned V_;-u(-l-__loax
are _Set s -ConCV‘z&x

Sand Filter-Name & Number

éﬂ,&‘o’zr =+t &‘//:2,

(top of sand approximately & ')

_& *Diameter Borehole

Threaded Cap/Bottom of Well 2277
Bottom of Borehole {(approximately 277°)

Groundwater Monitoring Well
Construction Details

Naot to Scale
Dibble. /£% PLATE
Agqua Terra Technologies / Kc’y
Consulting Engineers JOB NUMBER DATE
& Scientists
7/24




ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES ZH

AGENCY X
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Drrector ,

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTICN (LOP)

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 25¢
REMEDTAL ACTION COMPLETION CERTIFICATIOMzmeda CA94502-6577

(510) 567-6700

FAX (510} 337-9335

February 14, 19897

Ms. Florence Ann CONneors
1658 Del Dayo Dr.
Carmichael, CA 95608

Re: Joe Sio Chevrolet, 914 San Pablo Avenue, Albany, CA 84706
[8TID 3808]

Dear Ms. Connors,

This letter confirms the completion of site investigation and remedial
action for the two underground storage tanks formerly located at the
above described location. Thank you for your cooperation throughout
this investigation. Your willingness and promptness in responding to
our inguiries concerning the former underground storage tanks are
greatly appreciated. Enclosed is the Case Closure Summary for the
referenced site for your records.

Based on information in the above-referenced file and with the
provision that the information provided to this agency was accurate
and representative of site conditions, no further action related to
the underground tank release is required.

This notice is issued pursuant to a regulation contained in Section
2721(e} of Title 23 of the California Code of Regulations.

Please contact our office if you have any questions regarding this
matter.

Sincerely,

Director of Environmental Health Services

Attachment

c: Acting Chief, Hazardous Materials Division - files
‘Juliet Shin, ACDEH
Kevin Graves, RWQCB
Lori Casias, SWRCB (w/ enclosure)
Cheryl Gordon, SWRCB Cleanup Fund



